
 

 

Waverley Borough Council 
Council Offices, The Burys,  
Godalming, Surrey 
GU7 1HR 
www.waverley.gov.uk 
  

To: All Members and Substitute Members of 
the Overview and Scrutiny - Resources 
(Other Members for Information) 
 

When calling please ask for: 

Leila Manzoor, Democratic Services Officer 

Legal & Democratic Services 

E-mail: Leila.manzoor@waverley.gov.uk 

Direct line: 01483 523224 

Date: 10 February 2023 

 
Membership of the Overview and Scrutiny - Resources 

Cllr Stephen Mulliner (Chair) 
Cllr Joan Heagin (Vice Chair) 
Cllr Dave Busby 
Cllr Jan Floyd-Douglass 
Cllr Jerome Davidson 
Cllr Brian Edmonds 

Cllr Chris Howard 
Cllr Peter Martin 
Cllr John Neale 
Cllr Peter Nicholson 
Cllr George Wilson 

 
Substitutes 

Cllr David Else Cllr Christine Baker 
 

Members who are unable to attend this meeting must submit apologies by the 
end of Monday, 13 February 2023 to enable a substitute to be arranged. 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY - RESOURCES will be held as follows:  
 

DATE: MONDAY, 20 FEBRUARY 2023 

TIME: 7.00 PM 

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 
GODALMING 

 
The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below. 
 
The meeting can be viewed remotely via Waverley Borough Council’s YouTube channel 
or by visiting www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
Stephen Rix,  
Executive Head of Legal & Democratic Services (Interim) & Monitoring Officer 
 

Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


 

 

updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 
particular committee meetings.  

 
Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire. 

 
Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an 

audio version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, 
please contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351 

 
This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by visiting 

www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast  

 
Waverley Corporate Strategy 2020 - 2025 

 
Vision 
 
Our vision is that Waverley will be environmentally, economically and 
financially sustainable with healthy, inclusive communities and housing 
available for all who need it. 
 
Our strategic priorities:  

 Local, open, participative government  

 Supporting a strong, resilient local economy 

 Taking action on Climate Emergency and protecting the environment 

 Good quality housing for all income levels and age groups 

 Effective strategic planning and development management to meet 

the needs of our communities 

 Improving the health and wellbeing of our residents and communities 

 Financial sustainability 

 
Good scrutiny: 

 

 is an independent, Member-led function working towards the delivery 
of the Council’s priorities and plays an integral part in shaping and 
improving the delivery of services in the Borough; 

 provides a critical friend challenge to the Executive to help support, 
prompt reflection and influence how public services are delivered; 

 is led by ‘independent minded governors’ who take ownership of the 
scrutiny process; and, 

mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast


 

 

 amplifies the voices and concerns of the public and acts as a key 
mechanism connecting the public to the democratic process. 

 
NOTES FOR MEMBERS 

 
Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer. 

 
AGENDA 

 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTES   
  
 To receive apologies for absence and note any substitutions. 

 
Members who are unable to attend this meeting must submit apologies by the end 
of Monday 13 February 2023 to enable a substitute to be arranged, if applicable.  

 
2   MINUTES   
  
 The minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2023 will be agreed at the 

Committees next ordinary meeting.  

 
3   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS   
  
 To receive Members’ declarations of interests in relation to any items included on 

the agenda for this meeting, in accordance with Waverley’s Code of Local 
Government Conduct.  

 
4   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
  
 The Chairman to respond to any written questions received from members of the 

public in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.  
 
The deadline for receipt of written questions is 5pm on Tuesday 14 February 2023. 

 
5   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS   
  
 The Chairman to respond to any questions received from Members in accordance 

with Procedure Rule 11.  
 
The deadline for receipt of written questions is 5pm on Tuesday 14 February 2023.  
 

6   PROPERTY PERFORMANCE AND ASSETS INVESTMENT ADVISORY 
ACTIVITY UPDATE  (Pages 5 - 8) 

  
 The purpose of this report is to update the Resources O&S Committee (the 

Committee) performance of the current portfolio projected to the end of the 
financial year and the progress and work of the Property Investment Advisory 
Board (PIAB), which advises the Executive on property investment matters.   
 
  



 

 

 
7   OCKFORD RIDGE - DEEP RETRO REFURBISHMENT  (Pages 9 - 16) 
  
 To update members on the progress made with delivery of the pilot project to 

deep retrofit seven properties at Ockford Ridge. 
 

8   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
  
 To consider the following recommendation of the motion of the Chairman:  

 
Recommendation  
 
That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 100A(4) of 
the Local government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items on the grounds that it is likely, 
in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the items, there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100I of 
the Act) of the description specified in the appropriate paragraph(s) of the revised 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (to be specified at the meeting).  
 

9   PROPERTY INVESTMENT QUARTERLY REPORT AND PROPERTY 
PERFORMANCE REPORT (EXEMPT)  (Pages 17 - 22) 

  
 This reports provides the Committee with an update on the performance of the 

current portfolio projected to the end of the financial year. 
 

10   OCKFORD RIDGE - DEEP RETRO REFURBISHMENT  (Pages 23 - 54) 
  
 Exempt Papers 

 
 

    
  Officer contacts: 

Louise Norie, Corporate Policy Manager  
Tel. 01483 523464 or email: louise.norie@waverley.gov.uk 

Leila Manzoor, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel. 01483 523224 or email: Leila.manzoor@waverley.gov.uk 

 

    

 



WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

RESOURCES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

20 FEBRUARY 2023 

 
Title:  

Asset Investment Advisory Board update 

 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr M Merryweather, Portfolio Holder for Finance, Assets and 

Commercial Services 
 
Head of Service: Marieke van der Reijden, Head of Assets and Property 
 
Key decision: No 
 
Access:  Public/Part Exempt 

 
 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Resources O&S Committee (the 

Committee) on the progress and work of the Asset Investment Advisory Board 
(AIAB), which advises the Executive on property investment matters.  The update 
is detailed in Exempt Annexe 1. 

 
1.2 This report also gives the Committee an update on the performance of the current 

portfolio projected to the end of the financial year (Exempt Annexe 2). 
 
2. Recommendation 
 
 It is recommended that the Committee notes the property investment activity and 

makes any observations or recommendations to the Portfolio Holder and/or 
Executive as appropriate.  

 
 
3. Reason for the recommendation 
 

The AIAB works on behalf of, and advises, the Executive reg
[...]
gy sets out that the Council will take a 
‘Fabric First’ approach when investing in our properties to reach a carbon neutral 
position which aligns with the Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund principles. 
However, to reach a carbon neutral position it highlights that more complex 
measures may be required including a whole house retrofit strategy, potentially 
following the principles of PAS  2035 (PAS, performance advisory specification to 
be implemented by 2035) which is a British quality standard for the retrofit and 
energy efficiency sector for housing.  
 
The next phase of retrofit at Ockford Ridge provides the opportunity to implement a 

pilot which takes the whole house retrofit approach with an enhanced fabric using 

external and floor insulation and replacement of the use of fossil fuels with green 

renewable energy sources and technology. This will enable the Council to: 

 

 demonstrate its commitment to its Climate Emergency declaration and how it 
can retrofit its homes to ensure their energy performance is fit for a carbon-
neutral energy system 

Page 10

https://www.waverley.gov.uk/Portals/0/Documents/services/council-information/about-waverley-borough-council/Corporate%20Strategy%202020_25%20accessible.pdf?ver=wpmTCjH-Tg_QK_kDnM3D1g%3d%3d
http://web.archive.org/web/20220715122130/https:/www.waverley.gov.uk/Portals/0/Documents/services/environmental-concerns/climate%20change/Waverley%20Climate%20Change%20and%20Sustainability%20Strategy%202020-2030.pdf?ver=p5MtCQyQ4W0Ve0WDKPdZEA%3d%3d
http://web.archive.org/web/20221005002125/https:/www.waverley.gov.uk/Portals/0/Documents/services/environmental-concerns/conservation-and-sustainability/Carbon%20Neutrality%20Action%20Plan%202022%20update%20V2.2.pdf?ver=_epvLpszq6P78od2abE-BA%3D%3D
https://www.waverley.gov.uk/Portals/0/Documents/services/housing/housing-strategies-and-policies/4794%20-%20Wave%20-%20Asset%20management%20Strategy%202021%20v6Accessible.pdf?ver=4SAc61kc2PfvQxR10WJfIg%3d%3d


 

 

 demonstrate its intent to invest in our housing stock and how much 
implementing the commitment costs, informing the details required as part of 
the Council’s call to government to provide long term funding solutions to 
support delivery of local and national climate targets 

 take a ‘learning through doing’ approach which with monitoring, evaluation, 
and documentation, will provide an enhanced understanding of the whole 
house retrofit process and identify areas of cost reduction, replicability, and 
scalability to potentially develop larger-scale programmes  

 develop handover advice and training on the upgrade of fabric envelop and 
systems that ensure efficient interaction and operation of the property 

 undertake post retrofit insitu measurement and monitoring of the 
performance of the property and post occupancy evaluation 

 use the pilot and lessons learnt to assist when bidding for future funding 
programmes  

 maximise the potential and value of a Council owned asset and proactively 
decarbonise homes. 

 

4.        Relationship to the Corporate Strategy & Service Plan 
 

4.1      Affordable housing is central to community wellbeing. The actions within the  
Housing Service Action Plan are consistent with the Council’s Corporate Strategy 
2020-2025 and strategic priorities to deliver ‘good quality housing for all income 
levels and age groups’, ‘a sense of responsibility for all of our environment, 
promoting biodiversity, championing the green economy and protecting our planet’, 
‘effective strategic planning and development management to meet the needs of 
our communities.’  

 
The project aims to provide seven (6 x 2b 4p / 1 x 3b 5p) modern, energy efficient, 
and affordable homes; six will be available for those that are in housing need and 
registered on the Council’s housing register and one tenant will return to a 
refurbished home.  

 

5.1 Resource 

 

Finance 
Drafted by: Candice Keet, Senior Accountant 
 
The delivery of seven 
[...]
 paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 31

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 35

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 49

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 51

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Property Performance and Assets Investment Advisory Activity update
	7 Ockford Ridge - Deep Retro Refurbishment
	9 Property Investment quarterly report and Property performance report (exempt)
	Annexe 1 Property Investment Opportunities 2022-23 Jan 23

	10 Ockford Ridge - Deep Retro Refurbishment
	Annexe 2 Appendix A1 6562 - WBC - Ockford Ridge - Retrofit Refurbishment Appendix A1 - Tender Analysis Matrix V5
	Annexe 2 Appendix A2 6562 - WBC - Ockford Ridge - Retrofit Refurbishment Appendix A2 - Tender Analysis Matrix V4
	Annexe 2 WBC - Ockford Ridge - Deep Retrofit Refurbishment - ACC Tender Report
	Annexe 3 ACC Ockford Ridge - Deep Retrofit Refurbishment - Cost Estimate Jan 22 - Jan 23
	Annexe 4  WBC Ockford Ridge Deep Retrofit Costed Options Summary Jan 23




Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny - Resources 1 

20.02.23 
 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE EXTRAORDINARY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY - RESOURCES  -  
20 FEBRUARY 2023 

 
(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 

 
Present 

 
Cllr Stephen Mulliner (Chair) 
Cllr Joan Heagin (Vice Chair) 
Cllr Dave Busby 
Cllr Brian Edmonds 
 

Cllr Peter Martin 
Cllr John Neale 
Cllr Peter Nicholson 
Cllr George Wilson 
 

  
 
Also in attendance 

 

  
 

Councillor Richard Seaborne 
 
Councillor Jerry Hyman (Virtually) 
 
 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTES (Agenda item 1)   
 

Cllr Chris Howard, Cllr Jerome Davidson and Cllr Jan Floyd-Douglass 
 

2  MINUTES (Agenda item 2)   
 

There were no minutes to approve. 
 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3)   
 

There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

4  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4)   
 

There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

5  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda item 5)   
 

There were no questions from council members. 
 

6  PROPERTY PERFORMANCE AND ASSETS INVESTMENT ADVISORY ACTIVITY 
UPDATE (Agenda item 6)   

 
Peter Vickers, Executive Head of Finance, addressed the Committee on the 
property performance and assets investment advisory activity.  He advised that 
there had been progress made over the last 6-7 years and that there was an 
element of legacy residual from the commercial properties that the council held, he 
noted that the report provided a performance summary of the properties as they 
were a key part of the council’s finance. 
 



Overview and Scrutiny - Resources 2 

20.02.23 
 

 

Peter Vickers also advised that there was an update in the exempt papers on the 
local investments and regeneration projects currently underway. 
 

7  OCKFORD RIDGE - DEEP RETRO REFURBISHMENT (Agenda item 7)   
 

Andrew Smith, Executive Head of Housing addressed the Committee, he advised 
that Louisa Blundell, Housing Development Manager would introduce the report.  
The Committee received a presentation and update on the next phase of the 
Ockford Ridge deep retro fit and green energy pilot.  Louisa Blundell advised the 
Committee that Ockford Ridge was a regeneration scheme which to date had 
delivered three phases of new builds and four phases of retrofits which included an 
early-stage pilot (5 properties).   
 
The Committee viewed example images of the pre and post retrofit properties which 
were part of phase three of the programme.  The Chair sought further clarity on the 
phases and the total number of retrofitted properties.  Louisa Blundell confirmed the 
following: 
 
Pilot phase - 5 homes 
Phase 1 - 12 homes 
Phase 2 - 9 homes (which only underwent external work); 
Phase 3 - 7 homes 
 
She noted that there was a total of 33 units completed and there was another 7 
units identified in Phase 4.  Louisa Blundell outlined the different degrees of the 
retrofits, advising that the units in phases 1 & 3 were stripped back to brick and 
where required bathrooms were moved upstairs.  The Chair queried whether the 
properties had insulation installed, Louisa Blundell confirmed that insulation was 
fitted in the lofts.  She also noted that the ceilings in properties had been replaced 
with new modern materials and were better for the health and wellbeing of 
residents. 
 
Louisa Blundell explained to the Committee that she would be seeking approval for 
Phase 4 and had identified a further 7 homes for refurbishment (16, 17, 169, 170, 
172, 173 and 183 Ockford Ridge).  She advised the Committee that planning 
permission had been obtained to extend 183 Ockford Ridge which would provide 
adapted wheelchair accessible accommodation with ground floor bedroom and wet 
room. She noted that they had used the garden at the front and side of the property 
to make the best the Council’s asset whilst meeting a specific housing need.   
 
Louisa Blundell advised the Committee that the difference in Phase 4 was that they 
intended to pilot green technology, she explained that this included replacing the 
double-glazed windows, to include wastewater heat recovery, electric charging 
points, PV panels, external insulations with the ability to match brickwork, and install 
smart thermometers which provide data analytics.  Louisa Blundell noted that the 
installation cost for the thermostats were £350 per unit, and it would allow the 
council to obtain information on the performance of the property, help understand 
how the residents operate their property, provide advice, and increase engagement 
with residents around damp and mould. 
 
Louisa Blundell discussed the data privacy, she advised that some councils who 
had adopted the technology have advised tenants that they have rights to the data 



Overview and Scrutiny - Resources 3 

20.02.23 
 

to ensure that the properties are managed appropriately, she noted that it was 
something that the council needed to clarify with legal services.  The Chair queried 
if it was the intention to enter into an agreement with the tenant to access the data.  
Responding the query, she advised that it was so the council could provide advice 
and support regarding managing energy use.  The Chair felt that it was important to 
collect the data and that the tenants should want to share the data to ensure their 
new homes operate efficiently. 
 
Louisa Blundell noted some key benefits for progressing with the pilot, mainly the 
principle of refurbishment, the council’s commitment to the change emergency 
declaration, maximising potential and value of properties and use of pilot and 
lessons learnt will help with future pilots when the council will need to address the 
issues with the rest of its housing stock.  The Chair summarised the key benefits 
highlighted in the presentation and noted that by investing in the deep retrofit the 
council could receive the best value potential from its properties in terms of carbon 
reduction and energy efficiency and could increase value as a result on the 
investment. 
 
Councillor Nicholson addressed the Committee, he felt that the deep retrofit was a 
worthwhile scheme and that 7 was a good number of properties for a pilot as it 
would provide a good level of feedback to the tenants, contractors, and the council.  
He raised a query regarding the size of the pipe work for the air source pumps and 
if the air pumps were compatible with existing gas systems. Responding to the 
query Louisa Blundell advised that air source heat pumps worked with underfloor 
heating and wet radiators systems, she noted that the wet radiators system 
generally needed to be oversized.  She also advised the Committee that she was in 
discussions with the Housing Asset Manager about the possibility of using 
underfloor hearting. 
 
Councillor Edmunds queried Net Zero and the amount of carbon used in the 
upgrade and how much carbon the programme anticipated on saving.  Louisa 
Blundell agreed to come back to the committee with a response to the query raised.  
Councillor Edmonds queried the cost of the programme and the revised budget of 
£1.765 million, he noted that the between 7 properties, it equated to approximately 
£250,000 per property and the average cost of a semi-detached property was 
£300,000, he advised that he was having difficulty in seeing the value for money.  
Councillor Edmonds highlighted the significant budget increase and sought further 
insurances against further budget escalations. 
 
Louisa Blundell informed the Committee that with regard for value for money, there 
would be enhanced value in the council’s housing stock because of the retrofit 
investment.  She also felt that by retrofitting the properties the council were getting 
a new build property because of taking the property back to brick internally and the 
investment in the external insulation.  She noted that the only item that would not be 
replaced was the roof, which had inspected did not need replacing. 
 
Councillor Edmonds raised further question on the capital loss for the payback 
duration, i.e., carbon and greenhouse gas reduction and what the council would 
gain from its investment.  Louisa Blundell advised the Committee that the council 
would have enhanced 7 properties and improved energy efficiency for tenants and 
support the long-term aim for a carbon neutral council.  Councillor Edmonds raised 
a query regarding ventilation for thermally insulated buildings and the possibility of 



Overview and Scrutiny - Resources 4 

20.02.23 
 

 

damp.  He also queried if the council had indemnity against the contracted works in 
case there was an issue with the remediation.   
 
Louisa Blundell advised the Committee that yes there would be recourse and the 
council would enter a JCT contract and there would be a 12-month defect period 
and then a further period covering latent defects.  She noted that there would also 
be a building control inspections and other warranties that would be supplied with 
products within the retrofit.  She also advised the Committee that the property would 
have a whole house ventilation system and reduce the risk of damp and mould 
working across the whole house to ensure the air is exchanged, refreshed, and then 
exhausted or recirculated. 
 
Councillor Edmonds sought assurances on the materials, highlighting the gross 
error on the materials used on Grenfell, he pointed out that the council must make 
sure that there was no chemical or fire hazard from the materials used in the 
thermal insulation.  Louisa Blundell informed the Committee that a multi-layer 
system had been proposed and had been tested for fire autonomy.  She explained 
that it was a layered render, and it was not cladding. Councillor Edmonds asked 
how the remaining Waverley housing stock could be refitted and financed in a 
similar manner. 
 
Louisa Blundell informed the Committee that the project was a whole house retrofit 
pilot, not done in stages so could be potentially inconvenient to tenants.  She noted 
that the contractors would start with the fabric first and this would mean that the 
homes would require ventilation.  She advised the Committee that it was a pilot and 
essentially the learning was important to inform future phases.  Councillor Edmonds 
asked if all the council housing stock would be upgraded to the retrofit standard.  
Louisa Blundell advised the Committee that the government had set an EPC rating 
of C across all council stock and the programme would help the council achieve a 
pilot that could demonstrate to the government that council was working towards 
Net Zero.  
 
The Chair addressed the Committee, he felt it was important to note that the 
programme was a pilot because no one could be sure the technology worked in 
terms of delivering liveable homes, but it was the hope that it would be successful.  
He noted a comment made by an Officer at the Landlord Services Advisory Board, 
that this type of home would be cooler than a standard gas heated home and you 
keep the occupants comfortable by having better wall and loft insulation.   He felt 
that it would be important that underfloor heating was included as the home would 
be comfortable without it.  He added that the radiator flow temperature would be 
down to 35-40 degrees compared to 60-70 degrees temperature typical of a gas 
flow system.  
 
Councillor Neale addressed the Committee, he advised that he was fully supportive 
of the council’s pilots as he was keen on the new technologies and innovations in 
the area.  He noted that he did have some concerns with regards to the 
comparative costs of major refurbishments cost and a new build.  Councillor Neale 
raised a query with regard to the direction of the programme and the balance 
between the work the council was intended to undertake to provide green efficient 
homes, compared to homes in the private sector that would not be able to spend 
similar amounts of money to improve homes.  He sought clarification of the 
provision of underfloor heating and whether this would be standard. 



Overview and Scrutiny - Resources 5 

20.02.23 
 

 
The Chair asked officers for confirmation on whether underfloor heating would be 
included as standard.  Louisa Blundell confirmed that depending on the 
specification and clarification the council would consider underfloor heating as an 
option.  She advised that the project had been tendered with a detailed specification 
for a wet radiator system and there would be an opportunity to discuss the design 
with the contractor, therefore it was a possibility.  The Chair noted that the council 
would be fitting 3700 gas boilers in tenant homes, because the council had a duty to 
keep its tenants warm.  He added that most of the council stock would be 
unsuitable without that sort of expenditure and the pilot was intended to test if the 
technology would work in real life. 
 
Councillor Seaborne addressed the Committee, he felt that the committee should 
be looking to suggest an adjustment in the way the project had been represented.  
He felt that the project was a full refurbishment with green technology added onto it 
and the Committee had been asked to review an amended budget of £1.765 million 
of which 70% was refurbishment work and 25% was the green technology pilot.  
Councillor Seaborne also felt that the costs seem relatively high for a refurbishment 
but would still deliver seven effectively new homes for approximately 20% less than 
any of the current new build projects.  Councillor Seaborne also noted that the costs 
sounded like a lot but were within the ballpark for a full retrofit for green technology 
so good value for money, but extra care should be taken to ensure the project was 
appropriately represented when taken for final approval. 
 
The Chair clarified with Councillor Seaborne that the title of the papers should read 
‘Deep Retrofit including Green Technology Pilot’.   
 
Annie Righton, Strategic Director addressed the Committee, she advised the 
Committee that she felt it had been an interesting debate and like the members 
thought that it was a significant amount of money. She added that from a director’s 
point of view it was an opportunity for Housing authorities to learn.  She queried if 
any other local authorities were doing similar retrofits.  Annie Righton advised the 
Committee that the council could not replenish all its housing stock and there was 
always a need for people to have homes, she felt that there had to be another way 
of approaching the issue.  
 
Annie Righton noted that there were two important aspects, firstly, that the council 
should seek any opportunities for grants from the government to support learning 
about deep retrofits; and secondly that the council learns what it can and shares the 
knowledge with other authorities.  Annie Righton advised the Committee that if the 
council decided to retrofit its housing stock it could be an expensive and difficult; 
and that the outcomes were important learning factors the council needed to take 
into account.  She also welcomed Councillor Seaborne’s suggestion to retitle the 
report. 
 
The Chair also noted that the other great unknown was seeing how the tenants 
operated the properties, as the council could have the best green building in the 
world, but if the tenants did not operate it the way they should, there could be a 
awful lot of wasted energy and costs.   
 
Councillor Martin agreed with the comments made by Councillor Seaborne, he also 
felt that the report should clearly outline the elements of the basic retrofit and the 
elements of the green technology in more detail.  Councillor Martin also made a 



Overview and Scrutiny - Resources 6 

20.02.23 
 

 

plea to officers that the technology should not be too complicated to operate or it 
could end up being self-defeating.  Councillor Martin also queried the revised costs, 
the Chair noted his queries and agreed to differ the question to the exempt part of 
the meeting. 
 
Councillor Edmonds raised a further query regarding the cost, he sought 
confirmation on whether the operational costs i.e., the maintenance costs had been 
considered against the capital cost.  Louisa Blundell confirmed that this had been 
considered as part of the proposal and whole lifecycle costs would be obtained.  
Councillor Martin felt that it was important to continue to monitor the ongoing cost 
want the tenants were living in the properties, and their ability to understand and 
operate and maintain the systems. 
 
Andrew Smith addressed the Committee and thanked them for their feedback and 
comments as they were very helpful.  He informed the Committee that the council 
were going to embark on the biggest stock condition survey the borough had ever 
conducted, and they were likely to be shocked by some of the things that may come 
back and the work that would need to be done to address those things.  Andrew 
Smith felt that there would be a lot of money spent over the next few years and he 
felt that the retrofit projects would provide the council with knowledge and 
intelligence about the how council approached and tackled those. 
 
Andrew Smith confirmed that he only knew of a couple of local authorities 
conducting retrofit projects and not to the standards of Waverley Council’s project.  
Louisa Blundell responded to the point raised by Councillor Martin regarding 
educating tenants on operating the green technology systems, she explained that 
the tenants will be provided with information, through face to face induction, home 
user guide and that a walk through video was proposed too.  Councillor Heagin 
suggested having access to a help desk and someone to talk to as then may not 
like engaging with a video. 
 
Councillor Heagin also noted that some councils would insist on access to the 
analytical data, and some would consider it is a GDPR issue. She felt the council 
had an opportunity for a very persuasive agreement and felt the best way forward 
was an enforceable agreement where tenants should give permission for the 
council to access the data and cooperate with any advice given on obtaining the 
optimal use of their very expensive green technology. She felt that this should be 
one of the recommendations put forward do the executive. 
 
Councillor Neale raised a point regarding the continual maintenance and the need 
to regularly change filters and the high-level monitoring that would be in the hands 
of council tenants and how the council manages all the elements will be a 
significant factor in the pilot’s success. 
 
Councillor Hyman addressed the Committee, he noted that air source heat pumps 
were not the way forward as they require more electricity to pump heat.  He added 
that adding insulation on the outside and new windows had not persuaded him to 
support the project.  He noted that with Covid and mould, tenants would need to 
have windows open therefore he felt it did not make sense and the green pilot was 
a mistake.  Councillor Hyman advised the Committee that the council should learn 
from the mistakes of other not be the one to make the mistake.  He informed the 



Overview and Scrutiny - Resources 7 

20.02.23 
 

Committee that the council could not afford to do the green pilot and would not learn 
any lessons that they had not already learned.   
 
Councillor Hyman felt that the council should not throw away money to learn 
lessons that others had already invested in, he also noted that the costs of the 
project had doubled. Councillor Hyman asked if the homes were non-smoking, he 
commented on the access to the analytic data and felt that there was nothing to be 
gained if the council forced tenants to provide the information.  He felt that it was 
important to learn from the mistakes of others before throwing that level of money 
away. 
 

Ockford Ridge Recommendations 

Summary  

The Resources O&S Committee are currently uncomfortable with agreeing the 
recommendations as the difference in cost between the two tenders is a variance of 45% 
and they do not feel they had enough information to justify the higher cost of the preferred 
contractor.  

The Resources O&S Committee made the following recommendations to the Executive: 

1. In relation to the data regarding the energy performance of the homes, the 
Committee wishes to ensure the Council’s entitlement to the performance data 
which may necessitate an agreement be entered into with the tenant. Also that our 
tenants will be supported in understanding how to make optimal use of the 
equipment, undertake maintenance required and otherwise engage with us to 
ensure we get maximum value for both tenants and the Council. 
 

2. The title of the project is changed to make clear that the majority of the cost (70%) 
relates to a high-quality refurbishment project with retrofit of green technology as the 
minority cost (30%). 

 
3. All opportunities for grants be sought on the basis that this is a learning opportunity, 

and opportunities for shared learning should also be explored. 
 

4. An indication of expected annual CO2 savings (i.e., current CO2 output from 
equivalent dwellings minus expected CO2 output from the refurbished dwelling 
(recognising the CO2 footprint of grid electricity used to power the heat pump)) 
should be included as well as the expected payback period in years (i.e.  the CO2 
emitted in the refurbishment exercise divided by the expected annual CO2 savings). 

 
5. Greater clarity is needed regarding how much of the cost is for the refurbishment 

(as opposed to the new technology) and how these refurbishment costs compare 
with previous refurbishment phases 1 and 3. 

 
In addition, the Committee expressed its concern that only two tender responses were 
received, of which only one was considered suitable, which casts doubt on the ability to find 
contractors to scale up this project should funds be available to do so. 

 
8  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda item 8)  

 
9  PROPERTY INVESTMENT QUARTERLY REPORT AND PROPERTY 

PERFORMANCE REPORT (EXEMPT) (Agenda item 9)  
 

10  OCKFORD RIDGE - DEEP RETRO REFURBISHMENT (Agenda item 10)  
 



Overview and Scrutiny - Resources 8 

20.02.23 
 

 

 
The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and concluded at 8.30 pm 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


